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Dear Mr. Fibiger,
We are following up on our communication in April and June. In the past, we have contacted you about the ongoing labor rights violations in company Avery Dennison (India) Pvt. Ltd., in its factories at Plot No. 91/91, 7th Main, 3rd Phase, Peenya Industrial Area, Bangalore 560058, and Plot No. 6B, 1st main, Phase 1, KIADB layout, Peenya Industrial Area, Bangalore ‑ 560 058. Avery Dennison (AD) is producing printed name tags, price tags, stickers and labels for about 130 international brands, Gap being one of them.
As you already know, in these factories, temporary contract workers are being treated unfairly, receiving wages lower than the legal minimum wage, but also lower than the wages of the workers with permanent contracts, less access to various employment benefits, such as suitable work equipment, marriage or funeral leave and more, considerable inconsistencies between the work contract workers are hired to do and the actual work they do. In addition, there have been attempts to prevent contract workers from joining or forming a union in the above-mentioned factories, via harassment and/or denial of contract. Over 53 contract workers have also been dismissed. 
It is now time for Gap to take action.
We have been informed by the Garment and Textile Workers’ Union (GATWU) that not only have the original violations not been resolved, but they have been escalated. On top of the illegal dismissals and other unfair working conditions, which have been two of the initial reasons that we are contacting AD, we see a dramatic and very worrying increase in union busting techniques in the factory, endangering not only the workers' rights, but even their safety. 
The developments before and during the mediation process between AD and the New Trade Union Initiative (NTUI, representing GATWU in the mediation), led by the Ethical Trade Initiative (ETI) have shown the ambiguous position of AD in pushing this case forward. Using the pretext of GATWU organising a rightful and legitimate meeting with the workers outside the factory on July 13, AD has decided to drop out of the mediation process. ETI has proposed two rather vague and easy to interpret conditions: a cooling off period of 14 days and showing good faith while in the mediation process. As can be seen below, when looking specifically at the demands of the workers, these conditions have already been disrespected by AD and do not seem to have any added value to achieving justice for the workers. 
For these particular reasons, it is vital that you contact AD directly and make it clear that you will not tolerate such injustices! While the mediation process continues, it is also important to acknowledge our own responsibility and leverage in the case and take action! For your easy access, the demands and clarifying information on each demand have been added below. Please show your commitment to labor rights and act now!

1. Reinstate all contract workers illegally terminated for having exercised their union rights;
2. Make permanent all contract workers in employment and/ or illegally terminated after August 2017;
3. Stop recruiting workers on fixed term contract in place of permanent tasks;
4. Stop all unfair labour practices and recognize GATWU as the collective bargaining agent and negotiate in good faith.

1. Reinstate all contract workers illegally terminated for having exercised their union rights:
Dismissing the 53 workers for union activity is clearly a violation of the workers' right to Freedom of Association and a violation of one of the core conventions of the International Labour Organisation. There is an unambiguous connection between union activity and workers’ dismissals. GATWU informed the AD management about the formation of the union on September 19, 2017 through a formal letter, which highlighted the anti labour practices followed by the management and sought a meeting to address the situation. The management did not engage with the union but rather went ahead and terminated 44 contract workers over the next two months beginning 25 September 2017.
The workers who were terminated from the service were not given the proper notifications as required under Indian law. They were told verbally to not report to work the following day and that their wages would be sent to their bank account directly. The security guards at the gate of the factory were also instructed to not allow the terminated workers to enter the premises from the following day onward. This action of the Avery Dennison Pvt. Ltd. management violates the procedures laid down under the Indian Industrial Disputes Act 1947.
GATWU has approached the labour department seeking to end the anti-union activities of Avery Denison Pvt. Ltd. The proceedings of the labour complaints are underway. However, the Avery Denison Pvt. Ltd. management is continuing its anti-union activities, violating Indian law and even the directives of the labour department. During the proceedings of the complaint filed by GATWU against Avery Denison Pvt. Ltd. on the illegal terminations of contract workers, the labour department, on 30 December 2017, directed that until the dispute hearing is resolved, Avery Dennison would maintain the existing service conditions of the contract workers, clearly referring that all present work conditions of the current contract workers should not be altered. However, on 17 January 2018, Avery Denison management issued termination letters to another nine (9) contract workers, which stated that these workers would cease to be employed from 31 January 2018. This action by Avery Denison Pvt. Ltd. not only violates the directive that was issued by the Labour Department of Karnataka on 30 December 2017, but also violates Section 33 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947, that states, “Conditions of service, etc., to remain unchanged under certain circumstances during pendency of proceedings.- (1) During the pendency of any conciliation proceeding before a conciliation officer or a Board or of any proceeding before 2*[an arbitrator or] a Labour Court or Tribunal or National Tribunal in respect of an industrial dispute, no employer shall-- (a) in regard to any matter connected with the dispute, alter, to the prejudice of the workmen concerned in such dispute, the conditions of service applicable to them immediately before the commencement of such proceeding.”
Sri Udyog has claimed to have sent the workers compensation for their time, however this is an insult to the clearly illegally terminated workers. Some money was apparently sent to an account for the workers, they are unclear on how much, but the workers have asked the company how to return it, as they should not have been terminated in the first place.
As can be seen under demand 4, the anti-union activities continue and keep affecting also the workers still in the factory. 
2. Make permanent all contract workers in employment and/ or illegally terminated after August 2017: On the question of who is responsible for the employees, the answer is clear: Avery Dennison! Per Indian Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act. 1970, the principle employer is wholly and solely responsible for his employees; that principle employer is indisputably Avery Dennison. Trying to put the whole responsibility on the shoulders of the two labour contractors, Adecco and Sree Udyog, is a deflection of responsibility.
GATWU did, however, attempt to meet Avery Dennison jointly with the two labour contractors. At the first scheduled meeting in October 2017 only representatives of Sree Udyog showed up. They represented their lack of good faith by bringing a worker to represent the workers’ side that is not a GATWU member and therefore has not faced the harassment and backlash due to union membership. The other contractor, Adecco, never even showed up. It is important to understand that the union is made up of its membership and refusal to meet with worker representatives signifies that the company does not respect the workers’ right to freedom of association, which is number six (6)[footnoteRef:1] listed in your required “Employment Standards” listed in your “Global Supplier Standards”.  [1: Avery Dennison “Supplier Standards”, Version 2.3, Jan. 31, 2011, Page 4 http://www.averydennison.com/content/dam/averydennison/corporate/global/English/Documents/Sustainability/PLST-Global-Supplier-Standards.pdf] 


At the second meeting representatives of Sree Udyog did not show up. At that meeting GATWU raised the issue of the illegal, forced termination of contract workers who were refused entry to the factory by guards. These workers, employed through the labour contractor Sri Udyog, were denied entry and told by the guards that their services were not required in the factory anymore. GATWU urged the immediate reinstatement of the workers but Avery Dennison refused. GATWU has now decided to not engage in further discussion, as the company’s intention to violate Avery Dennison standards, local labour law, and the workers’ basic rights are clear.

On the question of whether the contract workers should be regularised, the answer is unambiguous: Yes! According to law, if a worker worked for 242 days at a stretch, while observing Sunday holiday, then they have to be regularised. The Contract Workers (Regulation and Abolition) Act specifies this. Workers at Avery Dennison have been working from a span of 1 year to 13 years without breaking their service, even for a single day.
Despite the fact that these workers need to be regularised, as per Avery Dennison “Supplier Standards” and Indian law, Avery Dennison has designed a process that will prevent them from taking the lawful steps. In late December, Avery Dennison told the contract workers that they can apply (with an application involving a written test, interview, and practical test for a job they were already doing) for a permanent position directly with Avery Dennison. This is a clear union-busting tactic to buy off workers, who have not ever been offered a permanent position for the entirety of up to 13 years on the job. A majority of those who have applied have been rejected, although the majority of GATWU members have refused to apply because of the obvious ill intentions.
3. Stop recruiting workers on fixed term contract in place of permanent tasks:
Not only that the workers have been illegally dismissed, but the recent actions of AD also indicate that there is no intention of them being reinstated. As seen above, AD has been hiring fixed term contract workers to replace those dismissed.
Contract workers end up doing the work that permanent workers do, while getting paid less for it. This violates the directive principles of the Indian constitution on equal pay for equal work. While an unskilled contract worker is paid Rs. 8731 (115 Euro), a permanent worker for the same position draws Rs. 20,000 (263.2 Euro) per month. All of these statements are backed up by proof of payment from the workers, which are available upon request, and workers' testimonies.
One of the standard arguments for a company not to regularise contract workers is that they are only needed for temporary periods. This is, however, not the case in this situation. More than 200 (out of 300) contract workers have been in employment for more than a year and over 150 of those contract workers have been in employment for a minimum of two years, while at least 90 workers have been in employment for more than three years and there are some who have been in employment since 2004. This clearly indicates that these contract workers have had regular work in the factory for all these years indicating that the work that the contract workers have been performing is of a permanent nature. Moreover, the contract workers are working on CTP machines, cutting machines, in the packing department, studio for exposing films, heat oven machine, quality control, warehouse and offset print department, thereby clearly indicating that they are involved in core activities of the factory. Both of the conditions mentioned above violates Section 10 (2) (a) and (b) of the Indian Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970.
Fixed term contract workers are also victim to wage theft.  While Avery Dennison allegedly checks every year that the contract workers receive salaries higher than the minimum wage, in fact Avery Dennison has not been paying the required minimum wages that is mandated by the government. Avery Dennison is paying its contract workers Rs 8,731 (115 Euro) per month while the minimum wages for the industry is Rs. 10,772.80 (142 Euro) for the unskilled category workers as per notification number KAE 23 LMW 2014 dated December 27, 2016. Each contract worker thereby is underpaid every month to a maximum of Rs. 2041.8 (26.87 Euro) since January 2017. This is a clear violation of local law and Avery Dennison Supplier Standards.
AD has also not paid the housekeeping workers the minimum wages, something that is noted in an inspection report of the Karnataka Labour department. The labour department inspection report also stated that the company was making a clear distinction between the permanent and contract workers with regards to service conditions, which violated the norms of equal pay for equal work. GATWU has also learnt that subsequently the Karnataka labour department has initiated criminal proceedings against Avery Dennison for violating the Minimum Wages Act and the Contract Labour (Abolition and Regulation) Act. 
While the ETI proposes a 14 days cooling off period, the AD factory continues replacing the dismissed workers with new workers, which can also be easily interpreted as a sign of entering the mediation process in bad faith. We are strongly urging AD to stop recruiting workers on fixed term contract for permanent tasks. 
4. Stop all unfair labour practices and recognize GATWU as the collective bargaining agent and negotiate in good faith.
On the demand of recognizing the collective bargaining agent in the factory, it has to be GATWU! Garment and Textile Workers Union (GATWU), registered under the Trade  Union Act (Registration No.ALCB-4\DRT\TUA/18/2005-2006), is a general  workers union working for the rights of garment and other garment  related accessories industry workers. Currently GATWU has a membership of over 10,000 members who work in the supply chain of all major apparel brands of the world. 
As you know, GATWU already submitted on July 11 a request to be recognized as a bargaining trade union for the permanent union in in your company unit located at Plot 6B, 1st Main, 1st phase, KIADB layout, Peenya Industrial area, Bengaluru-560058. Out of  462 permanent workers,  276 permanent workers are GATWU members, and  therefore represent a majority of permanent workers. The General Body  meeting of GATWU membership of workers in your factory was conducted on  July 8, and it was decided to form Garment and Textile Workers Union -  Avery Denison (India) Pvt. Ltd. branch union.GATWU is a registered trade union organizing workers in the export garment sector and its allied industries in the state of Karnataka, India. Currently GATWU has a membership of over 10,000 members who work in the supply chain of all major apparel brands of the world. 
GATWU has been organizing contract workers working at the Avery Dennison India Pvt. Ltd location in Bangalore for the last nine  months. At present, the company has more than 600 permanent workers and 300 contract workers. Two hundred and forty (240) of the contract workers are members of GATWU. In order to have the workers' freedom of association rights respected, GATWU needs to be recognized as a bargaining actor representing contract and permanent workers in the factory. While the permanent workers are being represented by a union and even have a collective bargaining agreement with Avery Dennison, the contract workers remain in a vulnerable position, where their rights are not being respected and their union is not recognized as a bargaining player. Allowing a part of their workforce to benefit from their right to be part of an union does not automatically mean that the freedom of association rights of the contract workers are being respected! By not recognizing GATWU as a bargaining actor representing the workers, Avery Dennison is knowingly violating their basic labor rights.
Even if AD allegedly has daily department meetings, a management claim that the workers are adamantly disputing, and a ‘business conduct hotline’ where employees allegedly can call and talk about potentially unethical behavior they are faced with, these side fora cannot possibly replace being able to join a union and to be represented by a union in the bargaining processes. And if AD is indeed committed to providing contract workers with fora in which their concerns can be heard, then meeting this particular demand should not be such a challenge.
On the demand of stopping all unfair practices in the factory, the emphasis is on the systemic attacks on the right to freedom of association. GATWU has drawn the Avery Dennison management’s attention in a communication sent on July 13, to the fact that the company is engaging in union busting techniques and is in fact deliberately violating industrial peace in order to undermine the free choice of its employees from joining / forming a trade union. GATWU members had written to the Avery Dennison management on July 5, 2018 informing the Avery Dennison management of the physical and verbal attacks launched on them at the behest of the Avery Dennison management through its HR Manager Mr. Umesh. It is now an admitted fact that the Avery Dennison management has sought to pay off representatives of other trade unions to gain their support in preventing workers from joining. Documentary proof of such payoffs made in October 2017 is also now in the public domain. These acts of the Avery Dennison management amount to sever and elemental violation of the Right to Freedom of Association. It also brings in the public domain that Avery Dennison management is employing the company’s funds to undermine workers right to freedom of association.
As previously mentioned, on July 13, 2018, GATWU organized a meeting outside the Avery Dennison factory before the beginning of the second shift and after the end of the first shift. Addressing membership outside the factory premises before and after work  hours is a standard trade union practice in India. This was also not  the first time that GATWU has held a meeting of its membership outside  the factory. 
Following that meeting, on July 19, 2018, Avery Dennison management have started installing CCTV cameras inside the factory. The installation of CCTV at the shop floor meant for monitoring and supervising the workers was carried out without consulting the majority union namely the Garment and Textile Workers Union [GATWU]. The installation of the cameras changes the service conditions of the workers who are working at the factory. Change of service condition without consulting the workers and pasting appropriate notices on the factory boards is a direct violation of section 9 A of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 and the Industrial Employment Standing Orders Act, 1946. We urge Avery Dennison management to stop the installation of the CCTV cameras till such time as the Avery Dennison management have held discussion with the representatives of GATWU. This is one of the many violations that have to end now.
The strengthened union busting activities of AD management are in opposition to the conditions of the ETI, of both parties having a 14 days cooling off period and engaging with each other in good faith. This makes us wonder whether the vague conditions of ETI will actually be used by AD as a delaying technique, meant to help AD get a tighter grip on the workers and worker organizers fighting for better conditions. 
We hope that you agree that such violations of international and Indian law, as well as Gap’s Code of Vendor Conduct cannot continue under your watch! It is time to turn the commitment to fair working conditions from good PR to action! 
Please take action now!
Looking forward to hearing from you.
Regards,
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Linda Gomaa
International Union League for Brand Responsibility
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